MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1949

PROPERTY OF THE
STATE OF MAINE
NOT TO BE SOLD

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

Chapter 10

AN ACT Relating to Fees of Secretary of State.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 18, § 6, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 6 of chapter 18 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'For a certificate under the seal of the state, \$1 for a short form and \$2 for a special detailed certificate; and for all copies at the rate of 50c a page if such copies are prepared by the office of the secretary of state and at the rate of 25c a page for proofreading such copies submitted to the office of the secretary of state for certification. There shall be no charge for certificates or copies requested by any department of the state.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 18, § 6, amended. The 8th paragraph of section 6 of chapter 18 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'For recording contract of conditional sale of railroad equipment, \$10; or for recording written declaration of satisfaction of same, \$5; and for noting declaration of the satisfaction of such contract on the margin of the record, \$1.'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 11

AN ACT to Provide the Time for Filing Monthly Reports Relating to the Use Fuel Tax.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 14, § 175, amended. The 1st paragraph of section 175 of chapter 14 of the revised statutes, as amended by section 5 of chapter 31 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'For the purpose of determining the amount of tax herein imposed, each user shall, not later than the #5th 25th day of each calendar month, file with the state tax assessor on forms prescribed by said state tax assessor, monthly reports which shall include the total gallonage of fuels used within this state during the next preceding calendar month.'

Effective August 6, 1949